Revolver ($375mm) -- -- --

Term Loan Facility $2,803 -- $2,803

Receivables Financing Facility 65 -- 65
Capital Leases and
Finance Lease Obligations 389 -- 389

Total Secured Debt $3,257 -- $3,257

8.625% Senior Notes (4) 605 ($605) --

New Senior Notes -- 550 550

Total Debt $3,862 ($55) $3,807

Net Debt 3,609 40 3,648

Financials

LTM PF Adj. EBITDA(5) $858 -- $858

Credit Metrics(6)

Sources and Uses / Pro Forma Capitalization

22

Notes:
(1) Actual cash used may vary depending on the results of the Tender Offer.
(2) The actual amount necessary to refinance all of the outstanding 8.625% Notes will depend on the level of participation in the

Tender Offer and the amount of 8.625% Notes accepted for purchase by the Issuer pursuant to the terms of the Tender Offer.
(3) Represents the estimated fees and expenses associated with the Transactions, including financing fees and other transaction

costs and professional fees.
(4) Pro Forma (i) gives effect to the use of cash for the redemption of $86.0 million principal amount of the 8.625% Notes that

occurred on November 16, 2020, prior to the commencement of this offering, and the use of cash as a source of funds for the
offering and (ii) assumes that all of the remaining outstanding 8.625% Notes are redeemed on December 16, 2020.

(5) LTM PF Adj. EBITDA as of 3Q FY2020.
(6) Leverage ratio calculations exclude Receivables Financing Facility, Capital Lease and Finance Lease Obligations.

Sources Amount % of Total

New Senior Notes $550 99%

Cash from Balance Sheet(1) 5 1

Total Sources $555 100%

Uses Amount % of Total

Repay Existing 8.625% Senior Notes(2) $545 98%

Fees & Expenses(3) 10 2

Total Uses $555 100%

Rackspace Technology FY 2020 outlook

Note: Revenue growth rates are on a constant currency basis. Refer to Appendix for more information on how we define Core.
23

Original Guidance
Full year 2 0 2 0

Updated Guidance
Full year 2 0 2 0

R E V E N U E
G R O W T H 9% — 10% 10% — 11%

C O R E  R E V E N U E
G R O W T H 12.5% — 13.5% 14% — 15%

A D J U S T E D
E B I T D A

$756 — $760
million

$758 — $762
million

A D J U S T E D
E P S

$0.75 — $0.81
per share

$0.79 — $0.81
per share

Appendix

Additional Q4 2020 outlook items

Note: Refer to Appendix for more information on how we define Non-GAAP Tax Rate.
In Q4 2020, Non-GAAP Other Income and Expense is only expected to include interest expense.

25

Q4 2 0 2 0

N O N - G A A P  O T H E R  I N C O M E  A N D
E X P E N S E Approximately $61 million

N O N - G A A P  TA X  R AT E Approximately 26%

N O N - G A A P  W E I G H T E D  AV E R A G E
N U M B E R  O F  S H A R E S Approximately 208 million

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation

26

(In millions) Q3 2019 Q3 2020 YTD Q3 2020 (LTM)

Net loss $(60.5) $(101.2) $(182.0) $(228.8)

Interest expense 80.9 68.3 209.2 268.4

Benefit for income taxes (9.2) (18.1) (33.4) (46.9)

Depreciation and amortization 114.4 117.5 355.1 478.8

Share-based compensation expense 10.5 40.2 56.8 64.2

Special bonuses 5.9 5.0 19.1 25.6